

No. 18-2888

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

v.

MALIK NASIR,
Appellant.

Appeal from Criminal Case No. 16-cr-00015 in
The United States District Court for the District of Delaware
The Honorable Leonard P. Stark

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF MALIK NASIR**

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
MARK CHENOWETH
CALEB KRUCKENBERG
JARED MCCLAIN
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal
Counsel for the New Civil Liberties Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	ix
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	x
QUESTION PRESENTED	x
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. INTERPRETIVE DEFERENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	2
A. The Judicial Office Is One of Independent Judgment.....	2
B. Deference Regimes Are Inconsistent with Judicial Independence.....	5
1. <i>Stinson</i> Requires Abdication of the Article III Judicial Office	5
2. <i>Stinson</i> Violates Due Process by Institutionalizing Judicial Bias.....	6
II. DEFERENCE IS INAPPROPRIATE IN ANY CASE WITH CRIMINAL PENALTIES.....	9
A. Lenity Requires Courts to Construe Ambiguity in Favor of Defendants	10
B. No Precedent Binds this Court’s Application of the Rule of Lenity.....	15
III. COMMISSION COMMENTARY EXPANDING THE GUIDELINES IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE.....	18
A. The Separation of Powers Prohibits Commentary that Expands the Guidelines	19
B. Courts Are Beginning to Reject Unconstitutional Deference to Commission Commentary.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abramski v. U.S.</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	10
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Bifulco v. U.S.</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	11
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	15
<i>Bray v. Atalanta</i> , 4 F. Cas. 37 (D.S.C. 1794)	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	7
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	14, 16
<i>Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	6
<i>Crum v. U.S.</i> , 934 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>Equivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	12, 16
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 2 U.S. 415 (1793).....	4
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S.Ct. 789 (2020).....	15
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16

<i>Liparota v. U.S.</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	11
<i>M. Kraus & Bros. v. U.S.</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 6
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	7
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	3
<i>Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	9
<i>McBoyle v. U.S.</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	6
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (1 Cranch) 64 (1804)	13
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (1 Pet.) 433 (1830)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 572 U.S. 92 (2015)	5
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 428 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	16
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	passim
<i>The Julia</i> , 14 F. Cas. 27 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	4
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	9
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	11, 15
<i>U.S. v. Bond</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 121 (S.D. W.Va. 2019)	24
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>U.S. v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 2 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	4

<i>U.S. v. Carter</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 907884 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 25, 2020).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	13
<i>U.S. v. Diaz</i> , 592 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Evans</i> , 699 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>U.S. v. Faison</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 815699 (D. Md. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. v. Gibbs</i> , No. 2:18-cr-89-1 (S.D. W.Va. July 31, 2019)	24
<i>U.S. v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>).....	21, 23
<i>U.S. v. Moss</i> , 872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	3
<i>U.S. v. Phifer</i> , 909 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>U.S. v. Rollins</i> , 836 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>U.S. v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	10, 14, 16
<i>U.S. v. Vitillo</i> , 490 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>U.S. v. Willberger</i> , 18 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	10, 13
<i>U.S. v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 25 F.3d 182 (1994).....	1, 17, 21
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	16
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	16
<i>Whitman v. U.S.</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014).....	16
<i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 312 U.S. 414 (1944)	3

Yarborough v. Alvarado, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) 6

State Court Cases

TetraTech, Inc. v. Wisc. Dep't of Revenue, 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wisc. 2018) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. III, § 1 2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553 6, 19

29 U.S.C. § 991 19

Rules

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7 19

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 22

Other Authorities

James Iredell, To the Public, *N.C. Gazette* (Aug. 17, 1786) 4

Jason J. Czarnecki, *The Dubitante Opinion*, 39 AKRON L. REV. 1 (2006) 8

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016) 8

The Declaration of Independence 2

The Federalist No. 10 7

The Federalist No. 47 20

The Federalist No. 78 4

Books

Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 30-31 (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press
1911)3, 4

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* 173 (2014) 7

Philip Hamburger, *Law and Judicial Duty* 149-50, 223 (2008).....2, 4

Court Orders

Order, *Lovato v. U.S.*, No. 18-1468 (10th Cir. April 15, 2020)24

Order, *U.S. v. Tabb*, No. 18-338 (2d Cir. Feb. 21, 2020).....24
